

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/5/2024 4:28 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/8/2024  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_ Case #: 1029365  
(COA No. 39338-1-III)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY LUCIOUS,

Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

BEVERLY K. TSAI  
Attorney for the Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1**

**B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1**

**C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1**

**D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

**E. ARGUMENT..... 6**

**The Court of Appeals decision affirming the trial court’s denial of Mr. Lucious’s request for postconviction DNA testing conflicts with binding precedent and is an issue of substantial public interest requiring this Court’s guidance..... 6**

*1. Postconviction DNA testing is a critical check on the reliability of a conviction, and the legislature has broadened access to this important tool. .... 7*

*2. In this case, favorable DNA results would demonstrate someone other than Mr. Lucious loaded the gun. In light of the absence of any motive or physical evidence, this would raise a reasonable probability that Mr. Lucious is innocent. .... 10*

**F. CONCLUSION..... 16**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Cases**

*State v. Crumpton*, 181 Wn.2d 252, 332 P.3d 448 (2014) passim

*State v. Derri*, 199 Wn.2d 658, 511 P.3d 1267 (2022)..... 11

*State v. Krall*, 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994) ..... 8

*State v. Riofta*, 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....passim

**Statutes**

RCW 10.73.170 ..... 1, 8, 16

**Rules**

CrR 7.5 ..... 10

RAP 13.4 ..... 6, 16

**Other Authorities**

Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55  
(2008) ..... 11

Jonathan M. Fawett, et al., *Of Guns and Geese: A Meta-  
Analytic Review of the “Weapon Focus” Literature*, 19  
Psychol. Crim. & L. 35 (2013)..... 11

National Registry of Exonerations Database ..... 7
